obtained from the Enterprise's price provider, which furnishes the dirty price valuations reflected in the stock

exchange certificates listed on the Mexican Stock Exchange.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within

level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived

from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, for the
fair values of the Documented Debt and Pidiregas Debt, the reasonably possible changes at the Balance
Sheet date are determined by measuring the present value of the maturities in the source currency of the
lines of credit discounted using CFE's yield curve.  For this purpose, the Enterprise's price provider furnishes
the curves and risk factors related to the interest rates, exchange rates and inflation to which the debt is
exposed.

Sensitivity analyses

To test the fair values of CFE's debt, the reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date in one of the

significant unobservable inputs would have the following effects if all other input remained constant.

 + 5% - 5%

Expected cash flow change of 5% in exchange rates in original currency   18,684 (18,684)

Expected cash flow change of 5% in interest rate   5,680 (5,680)

Comisión Federal de Electricidad

State Public Enterprise and Subsidiaries

Notes to the audited consolidated financial statements 46.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

An analysis of cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024

2023

Cash on hand and cash in banks $ 131,422,955 $ 67,478,740

Stock certificates  8,821  8,821

Total $ 131,431,776 $ 67,487,561

6. Accounts receivable, net

An analysis of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

  2024  2023

Public consumers (*)  $ 79,774,657 $ 76,365,474

Government agency consumers (*)  35,992,392  35,157,894

  115,767,049  111,523,369

Impairment of receivables  (75,274,128)  (70,801,558)

Subtotal  40,492,921  40,721,811

Other accounts receivable ()  49,336,267  36,898,134

Impairment of receivable accounts  (9,229,183)  (6,411,406)

Value added tax   20,511,733  27,857,404

Total $  101,111,738 $   99,065,943

(*) Includes estimates of revenue for electricity supply services that are in the process of being billed.
() Includes Assets for trusts and other debtors.

An analysis of balances and changes in the impairment of receivables as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, is

as follows:

  2024  2023

Opening balance  $ (70,801,558) $ (67,904,540)

Increase  (7,436,620)  (4,547,474)

Charges  2,964,050  1,650,456

Ending balance $ (75,274,128) $ (70,801,558)

7. Inventory of materials for operation

An analysis of the inventory of operating materials as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

  2024  2023

Fuel and lubricants $ 20,227,389 $ 19,765,669

Nuclear fuel  4,225,461  2,988,879

Spare parts and equipment  2,206,637  5,071,785

  26,659,487  27,826,333

Allowance for obsolescence  (2,241,322)  (1,458,096)

Total $ 24,418,165 $  26,368,237

Comisión Federal de Electricidad

State Public Enterprise and Subsidiaries

Notes to the audited consolidated financial statements 47.

8. Plants, facilities and equipment, net

An analysis of plants, facilities and equipment, net as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

  Plants, facilities and equipment, net

December

2023  Additions   Retirements  Depreciation

Transfer

 December

 2024

Plants, facilities and

equipment in operation

$

2,149,673,250

52,596,655

(8,731,026)

-

6,372,916

2,199,911,795

[…]

in foreign currency, and thus, profit and loss of the period and other comprehensive income (since some of

them are designated as hedges), as shown in the following table:

 Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity

Instrument +100 pips  -100 pips +100 pips -100 pips

Cross Currency 110,075 (110,075)

JPY/USD   2,694 (2,694)

Total 110,075 (110,075) 2,694 (2,694)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant (amounts in

thousands of pesos).

b) Interest rate risk

19.8% of CFE’s debt bears interest at variable interest rates, which are determined by reference to the TIIE

rate for debt denominated in pesos. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 there is any hedges.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A potential and reasonable strengthening (weakening) of interest rates as of December 31, 2024 would have

affected the fair value of the total position of derivative financial instruments associated with variable interest

rates, and thus, profit and loss of the period and other comprehensive income (since some of them are

designated as hedges), as shown in the following table:

 Effect on equity

December 31, 2024 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Interest rate swaps $  1,498 $  (1,498)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

11. Intangible assets and other assets

An analysis of intangibles and other assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024

2023

Rights of way (1) $ 29,953,304 $ 32,329,107

Deposits and advances  15,528,629  11,310,804

Total $ 45,481,933 $ 43,639,911

(1) The Enterprise has right-of-way assets, which represent a legal right-of-way for the Enterprise to access and inspect

transmission lines by air or underground in order to verify the continued transmission of electricity over the power lines.

Comisión Federal de Electricidad

State Public Enterprise and Subsidiaries

Notes to the audited consolidated financial statements 60.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Enterprise has right-of-way assets, which represent a legal right-of-

way for the Enterprise to access and inspect transmission lines by air or underground in order to verify the

[…]

State Public Enterprise and Subsidiaries

Notes to the audited consolidated financial statements   89.

The Ministry of Finance and Public Credit (SHCP) issued the Enterprise its seventh promissory note on October
31, 2024, for $4,151,625; with a return of $3,268,124.

The Ministry of Finance and Public Credit (SHCP) issued the Enterprise its sixth promissory note on October
31, 2023, for $3,614,961; with a return of $2,326,032.

e. Sensitivity analysis

In order to carry out the sensitivity analysis, the Enterprise considered a +/- .5 points change in the discount,

as such, the scenarios considered took into account the following financial assumptions:

Concept

Scenario

Lower discount
rate

Base

Higher discount
rate

Long-term inflation 4.21% anual 4.21% anual 4.21% anual

Discount rate  10.25% anual 10.75% anual 11.25% anual

Salary increase rate 4.00% anual 4.02% anual 4.00% anual

Minimum wage increase rate 20% anual 20% anual 20% anual

Based on these assumptions, the following liabilities were determined (amounts in millions of pesos):

Defined Benefit Obligation

 Scenario

 Lower
discount rate

Base

Higher
discount rate

Seniority bonus $ 3,006,014 2,947,560 2,891,374

Seniority premium   37,954,795 36,883,128 35,865,689

Severance pay and compensations  6,161,874 6,073,936 5,986,691

Pensions and retirements   630,718,441 606,209,327 583,396,617

Total $ 677,841,124 652,113,951 628,140,371

The percentage differences on the liabilities determined in the two additional scenarios, with respect to the

base scenario, are shown in the following tables:

  Scenario

Concept

Base
Lower discount

rate Variance

Seniority bonus $   2,947,560   3,006,014 1.98%
Seniority premium   36,883,128 37,954,795 2.91%
Severance pay and compensations  6,073,936 6,161,874 1.45%
Pensions and retirements   606,209,327 630,718,441 4.04%

Total   652,113,951 677,841,124 3.95%

Comisión Federal De Electricidad

State Public Enterprise and Subsidiaries

Notes to the audited consolidated financial statements   90.

   Scenario

Concept

Base
Higher

discount rate Variance

Seniority bonus $   2,947,560 2,891,374 (1.91%)
Seniority premium   36,883,128 35,865,689 (2.76%)
Severance pay and compensations  6,073,936 5,986,691 (1.44%)
Pensions and retirements   606,209,327 583,396,617 (3.76%)

Total   652,113,951 628,140,371 (3.68%)

17. Income tax

Derived from the Decree amending the fifth paragraph of Article 25, the sixth and seventh paragraphs of Article

27, and the fourth paragraph of Article 28 of the Political Constitution of the United Mexican States, regarding

strategic areas and companies, including the Comisión Federal Electricidad (CFE), published in the Official

Gazette of the Federation on October 31, 2024, as well as the Decree issuing the new CFE Law, which came

into effect on March 19, 2025; it is reported that the CFE changes its tax regime, meaning it will no longer be

taxed under the Tax Regime of Title II of the Income Tax Law (ISR) and will move to the Tax Regime of Title